



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK
CRLREV No.440 of 2024

Shashi Kumar Unnikrishnan **Petitioner**

Mr. S.C. Mohapatra, Sr. Advocate

-Versus-

Republic of India, through Central **Opposite party**
Bureau of Investigation, Bhubaneswar

Mr. S. Nayak, Advocate

CORAM:
MR. JUSTICE R.K. PATTANAİK

ORDER
30.08.2024

Order No.

1

1. Heard Mr. Mohapatra, learned Senior Advocate appearing for the petitioner.
2. Necessary correction is directed in respect of the cause title deleting the name of the opposite party prefixing Republic of India to the Central Bureau of Investigation (CBI).
3. Office to carry out the above order.
4. Instant revision petition is filed by the petitioner challenging the impugned order as at Annexure-1 passed in T.R. Case No.07 of 2018 by the learned Special Judge, CBI-1, Bhubaneswar on the grounds stated therein.
5. Since acceptance of evidence vide Annexure-4 at the behest of CBI is challenged besides the order dated 24.07.2024, whereby, the learned Court below has proceeded to consider framing of charge without disposing of the application under Section 339 Cr.P.C. while deciding the matter, this Court is inclined to issue notice to the opposite party.



6. Mr. Nayak, learned counsel for the CBI accepts notice for the opposite party. An extra copy of the revision petition with annexures be served on him by tomorrow (31.08.2024).

7. List this matter on 7th October, 2024.

(R.K. Pattanaik)
Judge

I.A. No.738 of 2024

1. Heard Mr. Mohapatra, learned Senior Advocate appearing for the petitioner.

2. Instant petition is filed by the petitioner for staying further proceeding in T.R. Case No.07 of 2018 pending in the court of learned Special Judge, CBI-1, Bhubaneswar.

3. Though, this Court is not inclined to stay the proceeding in connection with T.R. Case No.07 of 2018, however, grants the liberty to the petitioner to seek an adjournment before the learned Special Judge, CBI-1, Bhubaneswar, who shall on receipt of the same consider the same and defer the hearing to any future date later to 7th of October, 2024.

4. Issue urgent certified copy in course of the day. A free copy of this order be handed over to Mr. S. Nayak, learned counsel appearing for the CBI for compliance.

(R.K. Pattanaik)
Judge