



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CRLREV No. 440 of 2024

Shashi Kumar Unnikrishnan

.....

Petitioner

Represented by

Mr. S. C. Mohapatra, Sr. Adv.

-Versus-

**Central Bureau of
Investigation(CBI)**

.....

Opposite party

Represented by

Addl. Standing Counsel

CORAM:

THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SASHIKANTA MISHRA

ORDER

07.10.2024

Order No.

02.

1. This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.
2. This matter was not in the today's list. On being mentioned, it was taken up having regard to the urgency involved as per the Special Notice published by the Registry.
3. It is submitted that the case before the Court below is posted to tomorrow (08.10.2024) and therefore, the petitioner may be permitted to seek adjournment in view of the pendency of the present revision.
4. Considering the fact that such an order has already been passed by this Court on 30.08.2024, this Court grants liberty to the petitioner to seek adjournment of the case before the Court below. If such motion is made, the Court below shall defer the hearing of the case to a date later than 4th November, 2024.
5. List this matter before the assigned Bench on 23rd October, 2024.
6. Issue urgent certified copy as per Rules.

**(Sashikanta Mishra)
Judge**

A.K. Rana