



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CRLREV No.440 of 2024

Shashi Kumar Unnikrishnan Petitioner

Mr. Ishwar Mohanty, Advocate

-versus-

**Central Bureau of
Investigation (CBI) Opp. Party**

Mr. Sarthak Nayak, Advocate

CORAM: JUSTICE SIBO SANKAR MISHRA

**Order
No.**

**ORDER
24.03.2026
I.A. No.327 of 2025**

09. **1.** The petitioner has moved the present application for modification of the part of order dated 07.03.2025 passed by this Court in CRLREV No.440 of 2024.
- 2.** Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that in paragraph-3 its mentioned that *exhibit VR-3 has been forwarded to CFSL and the sealing memorandum dated 14.12.2007 was inadvertently left out by the investigating agency to file along with charge sheet.* Its contended that that portion is erroneously recorded. He further submits that the CFSL report was already filed along with charge sheet.



3. Mr. Sarthak Nayak, learned counsel appearing for the C.B.I. vehemently opposed the prayer made by the learned counsel for the petitioner on the ground that the modification sought by the petitioner is inconsequential and is not prejudicial to the petitioner inasmuch as the CFSL report has already been filed along with the charge sheet, as such its already part of record.

4. In view of the aforementioned, I am of the view that the prayer made by the learned counsel for the petitioner is inconsequential as exhibit VR-3 and the sealing memorandum dated 14.12.2017 which was inadvertently left out by the prosecution to file along with charge sheet. Pursuant to the order dated 07.03.2025 copies of those documents have already been supplied to the petitioner and the petitioner has already moved an application for discharge. The CSFL already forms part of the record being already filed with the charge sheet. I am of the view that the petitioner will not be prejudiced by the observation of this Court in paragraph-3 of the order.

5. In view of the above, no order is required to be passed in this application.

(S.S. Mishra)
Judge